JONES MEMORIAL LIBRARY
2311 MEMORIAL AVENUE
LYNCHBURG, VIRGINIA 24501

(434) 846-0501

SAMUEL CURTIS THACKSTON (1917- )
GENEALOGICAL COLLECTION

The collection includes photos of homes and tombstones of Thackston and allied
families. Also included are Bible records, copies of original wills and family charts for
families of BAKER, CARTER, WHITEHEAD, HARVEY, LEFTWICH, MORGAN,
DAVIS, MOSLEY, WILLIAMSON, PRICE, WHEELER and WIMBISH. The collection
also includes published books that have passages marked to identify members of the
Thackston and allied families.

[Detailed finding guide available with the collection.]

MS1243



JONES MEMORIAL LIBRARY
2311 MEMORIAL AVENUE
LYNCHBURG, VIRGINIA 24501

(434) 846-0501

SAMUEL CURTIS THACKSTON (1917- )

GENEALOGICAL COLLECTION

Collection includes photos of homes and tombstones of Thackston and allied
families. Also included are Bible records, copies of original wills and family charts for
families of BAKER, CARTER, WHITEHEAD, HARVEY, LEFTWICH, MORGAN,
DAVIS, MOSLEY, WILLIAMSON, PRICE, WHEELER and WIMBISH. In the
collection are published books that have passages marked to identify members of the
Thackston and allied families.

BOX 1 1-1
1-2
1-3
1-4
1-5
1-6
1-7
1-8
1-9
1-10

BOX 2 2-1
2-2
2-3
2-4
2-5
2-6
2-7
2-8
2-9
2-10

BOX 3 3-1

Anderson

Baker, |

Baker, II

Baker, Samuel T.

Baker Data/Harvey Data/Miscellaneous Sources
Baker Reunion 1991

Baldwin

Misc. Correspondence

Carter

Carter, Il

Carter/Baugh
Carter/Baker/Whitehead
Carter/Turner

Farrar

Harvey, |

Harvey, Il

Harvey/Baker

Leftwich by Mrs. M. G. Piland
Lynch/Early, |

Lynch/Early, Il

Leftwich Chronology by Linwood L. Leftwich
Leftwich, |
1993 Supplement & Corrections — Leftwich Chronology

(Continued)

MS1243



BOX 4

BOX5

BOX 6

BOX 7

4-1
4-3
4-4
4-5

5-1

7-1

SAMUEL CURTIS THACKSTON (1917- )

GENEALOGICAL COLLECTION, Cont’d.

Leftwich, 11

Leftwich, 111

Leftwich, IV

The Leftwich Heritage 1999-2001 by Leftwich Historical Assoc.
Leftwich Historical Association 1992-2003

Family of John Wilkins Marshall, No. 1
Misc. Notes

Morgan/Davis

Moseley/Williamson

Moseley

Pierce/Gurgang

Price

Price, Il

Price, 111

Thackston

Thackston, 11

Thomson

Thackston/Thaxton — Ohio -- Correspondence
Thackston/Thaxton Family
Thackston/Carter/Wheeler Correspondence
Thackston, Nathaniel

Pocahontas by Grace Steel Woodward

Campbell Chronicles by Ruth Hairston Early
Bermuda-Unintended Destination by Terry Tucker

Virginia Publick Claims- Prince Edward County

History of Wesley Chapel Methodist Church 1828-1939 by Harriet
A. Chilton

“Briery Presbyterian Church”

Historical Notes of Appomattox County by Stuart McDearmon
Farrar

(Continued)

MS1243



BOX 8

BOX 9

BOX 10

BOX 11

BOX 12

SAMUEL CURTIS THACKSTON (1917- )

8-2
8-3

8-5
8-6
8-7

9-1
9-2

9-4
9-5

9-7

10-1
10-2
10-3
10-4
10-5
10-6

11-1
11-2

12-1
12-2
12-3
12-4
12-5
12-6

12-7
12-8

12-9
12-10

GENEALOGICAL COLLECTION, Cont’d.

Today & Yesterday in the Heart of Virginia
Thomson, |

Thomson, 11

Thomson, 111

Thomson, 1V

Sankey

Scotch-Irish Festival -- 1987

Wheeler, John, Sr.

Family of John Wheeler of Charlotte Co., VA, I

Family of John Wheeler of Charlotte Co., Va, Il

Whitehead, John Sr., [1735-c 3 Sept 1787] Amherst County
Wimbish

Order of Descendants of Ancient Planters

ODAP Newsletters

Plat Maps

Leftwich Chart

Wimbish Chart

Thackston Chart

Amelia County, Virginia Plats
Scotland of Old Chart

Johnston-Baker-Callaway-Buford-Early Chart
Wimbish Chart

Leftwich Descent Chart — Derek Whitfield — Aug. 1995

Large Photo Leftwich family Reunion — Natural Bridge, VA 1994

John Braunche (Branch) Descent Chart of Baker, Moseley,

Jefferson Families

The Ligon, Hancock, Baker, Moseley Family Connections by

Robert Hancock

Index of Manuscripts—L.ibrary of Virginia bibles. Thackson

and Early Families

Photos of Log Cabins 1740 Era when Augustine Leftwich, Sr.

came to Bedford in 1754

Leftwich Coat of Arms

Half Map, Bedford County — organized from Lunenburg County

in 1754

Map of Bedford City and County in 1975

Settlement Map of Wythe Co. (Joseph Baker) 1754-1858
(Continued)

MS1243



BOX 12

BOX 13

BOX 14

SAMUEL CURTIS THACKSTON (1917- )

12-11

12-12

12-11

12-12
12-13
12-14

12-15

12-16

12-17

12-18
12-19
12-20

12-21

12-22
12-23
12-24

12-25

13-1
13-2
13-3
13-4
13-5
13-6
13-7

14-1
14-2
14-3

GENEALOGICAL COLLECTION, Cont’d.

Half Map, Bedford Co., from Lunenburg Co., 1754 (Joshua Early
and Mary Leftwich) lived at what is now Creswell Farm)
Portrait of Lt. General Jubal A. Early, CSA on reverse a list of
some relatives

The English, Scotch, Norman, French ancestry of Bufords of
Virginia (Early, Buford, Thackston) families (2)

Ancestors of Samuel Curtis Thackston (2) Large Copies

Pedigree Chart of Samuel Curtis Thackston (Smaller chart)
Ancestors of Samuel Curtis Thackston — Smaller chart of
Ancestors of Ruth Garnham Thackston — Smaller chart

Edward Lee Thackston Chart of Ancestry of Leftwich, Thackston
Families in England, Virginia and Tennessee with revision in
1982 and 1986

Living Family chart of James Thackston, s/o Nathaniel Thackston
and Elizabeth Foster born in Virginia moved to Bracken County,
KY

Living Family Chart of John Thackston, brother of James (above)
he also moved to bracken Co., KY

Data Base of Births — Deaths — compiled by Curtis Thackston
Living Family Chart of David Thackston (Thaxton)

John Woods 1820 map of Prince Edward Co., VA showing James
Thackston and James Wimbush’s location in the county
Price-Wimbush Connection — Map of Wimbush and Wimbish
Green in England

Descendants of John Braunch (Branch)

Baker Family Relatives — charted by Curtis Thackston

State Library Chart of Relationship Bolling, Jane Pugh wife of
John Price (2)

Cheatham Family chart showing Marshall Family connections —
Tom Marshall, 111

Bedford Villages (Index)(Thackston Notes)
Bedford Villages (Vol. 1)(Thackston Notes)
Bedford Villages (Vol. 2)(Thackston Notes)
Thackston Charts and Notes (1)

Thackston Charts and Notes (1)
Thackstons Since the Civil War

Edward L. Thackston — Correspondence

Baker family (1)

Baker family (I1)

Early family (1)
(Continued)

MS1243



BOX 14

BOX 15

SAMUEL CURTIS THACKSTON (1917 -
GENEALOGICAL COLLECTION, Cont’d.

14-4  Early family (1)
14-5  Early family (111)

15-1 Miscellaneous photographs (Leftwich reunion)
15-2  Album — photographs (Leftwich reunion)

15-3  Moseley family (1)

15-4  Moseley family (I1)

15-5 Order of Descendants of Ancient Planters

)

MS1243



JONES MEMORIAL LIBRARY
2311 MEMORIAL AVENUE
LYNCHBURG, VIRGINIA 24501
(434) 846-0501

SAMUEL CURTIS THACKSTON (1917- )

Samuel Curtis Thackston, son of Samuel Henry Thackston and Evie May Baker,
was born 15 June 1917 near Darlington Heights, Prince Edward County, Virginia. He
was graduated from Darlington Heights High School. He served in World War 11, 1940-
1945, in the U.S. Army Medical Department as a Radiological Technologist. He was
honorably discharged on 25 January 1945 as a Technical Sergeant. Following his
discharge, he was employed as Chief Radiological Technologist at Alpena General
Hospital, Alpena, Michigan, on 30 July 1945.

Mr. Thackston married (1) Margaret Ann Gusler on 24 December 1948. He
married (2) Ruth Garnham on 14 September 1968.

In June 1950, Mr. Thackston was recalled to active duty in the U.S. Air Force as a
Master Sergeant, X-Ray Section, 7th Medical Squadron, Carswell Air Force Base. He
was honorably discharged from the Air Force in September 1951 and returned to his
employment at Alpena General Hospital. He was Technical Director of the Radiology
Department for thirty-three years, retiring in November 1979.

Mr. Thackston and his wife returned to his native state, building a new home in
Campbell County, where he and his wife enjoyed twenty-two years. They were both
“farm kids,” and enjoyed growing flowers and vegetables. = On days of inclement
weather, genealogy became a very rewarding hobby. He spent many hours at Jones
Memorial Library and appreciated the help given by its capable staff, with special thanks

to Director, Wayne Rhodes. [Thackston to Rhodes, 6 September 2003, Thackston Collection,
MS1243, Jones Memorial Library, Lynchburg, Va.]

MS1243



