### JONES MEMORIAL LIBRARY 2311 MEMORIAL AVENUE LYNCHBURG, VIRGINIA 24501

(434) 846-0501

### SAMUEL CURTIS THACKSTON (1917 - ) GENEALOGICAL COLLECTION

The collection includes photos of homes and tombstones of Thackston and allied families. Also included are Bible records, copies of original wills and family charts for families of BAKER, CARTER, WHITEHEAD, HARVEY, LEFTWICH, MORGAN, DAVIS, MOSLEY, WILLIAMSON, PRICE, WHEELER and WIMBISH. The collection also includes published books that have passages marked to identify members of the Thackston and allied families.

[Detailed finding guide available with the collection.]

### JONES MEMORIAL LIBRARY 2311 MEMORIAL AVENUE LYNCHBURG, VIRGINIA 24501

#### (434) 846-0501

### SAMUEL CURTIS THACKSTON (1917 - GENEALOGICAL COLLECTION

Collection includes photos of homes and tombstones of Thackston and allied families. Also included are Bible records, copies of original wills and family charts for families of BAKER, CARTER, WHITEHEAD, HARVEY, LEFTWICH, MORGAN, DAVIS, MOSLEY, WILLIAMSON, PRICE, WHEELER and WIMBISH. In the collection are published books that have passages marked to identify members of the Thackston and allied families.

BOX 1	1-1 1-2 1-3 1-4 1-5 1-6 1-7 1-8 1-9 1-10	Anderson Baker, I Baker, II Baker, Samuel T. Baker Data/Harvey Data/Miscellaneous Sources Baker Reunion 1991 Baldwin Misc. Correspondence Carter Carter, II
BOX 2	2-1 2-2 2-3 2-4 2-5 2-6 2-7 2-8 2-9 2-10	Carter/Baugh Carter/Baker/Whitehead Carter/Turner Farrar Harvey, I Harvey, II Harvey/Baker Leftwich by Mrs. M. G. Piland Lynch/Early, I Lynch/Early, II
BOX 3	3-1 3-2 3-3	Leftwich Chronology by Linwood L. Leftwich Leftwich, I 1993 Supplement & Corrections – Leftwich Chronology

(Continued)

## SAMUEL CURTIS THACKSTON (1917 - ) GENEALOGICAL COLLECTION, Cont'd.

BOX 4	4-1 4-2 4-3 4-4 4-5	Leftwich, II Leftwich, IV Leftwich, IV The Leftwich Heritage 1999-2001 by Leftwich Historical Assoc. Leftwich Historical Association 1992-2003
BOX 5	5-1 5-2 5-3 5-4 5-5 5-6 5-7 5-8 5-9	Family of John Wilkins Marshall, No. 1 Misc. Notes Morgan/Davis Moseley/Williamson Moseley Pierce/Gurgang Price Price, II Price, III
BOX 6	6-1 6-2 6-3 6-4 6-5 6-6 6-7	Thackston Thackston, II Thomson Thackston/Thaxton – Ohio Correspondence Thackston/Thaxton Family Thackston/Carter/Wheeler Correspondence Thackston, Nathaniel
BOX 7	7-1 7-2 7-3 7-4 7-5 7-6 7-7	Pocahontas by Grace Steel Woodward Campbell Chronicles by Ruth Hairston Early Bermuda-Unintended Destination by Terry Tucker Virginia Publick Claims- Prince Edward County History of Wesley Chapel Methodist Church 1828-1939 by Harriet A. Chilton "Briery Presbyterian Church" Historical Notes of Appomattox County by Stuart McDearmon Farrar

(Continued)

## SAMUEL CURTIS THACKSTON (1917 - ) GENEALOGICAL COLLECTION, Cont'd.

BOX 8	8-1 8-2 8-3 8-4 8-5 8-6 8-7	Today & Yesterday in the Heart of Virginia Thomson, I Thomson, II Thomson, III Thomson, IV Sankey Scotch-Irish Festival 1987
BOX 9	9-1 9-2 9-3 9-4 9-5 9-6 9-7	Wheeler, John, Sr. Family of John Wheeler of Charlotte Co., VA, I Family of John Wheeler of Charlotte Co., Va, II Whitehead, John Sr., [1735-c 3 Sept 1787] Amherst County Wimbish Order of Descendants of Ancient Planters ODAP Newsletters
BOX 10	10-4	Plat Maps Leftwich Chart Wimbish Chart Thackston Chart Amelia County, Virginia Plats Scotland of Old Chart
BOX 11	11-1 11-2	Johnston-Baker-Callaway-Buford-Early Chart Wimbish Chart
BOX 12	12-1 12-2 12-3	Leftwich Descent Chart – Derek Whitfield – Aug. 1995 Large Photo Leftwich family Reunion – Natural Bridge, VA 1994 John Braunche (Branch) Descent Chart of Baker, Moseley, Jefferson Families
	12-4	The Ligon, Hancock, Baker, Moseley Family Connections by Robert Hancock
	12-5	Index of Manuscripts—Library of Virginia bibles. Thackson and Early Families
	12-6	Photos of Log Cabins 1740 Era when Augustine Leftwich, Sr. came to Bedford in 1754
	12-7	Leftwich Coat of Arms
	12-8	Half Map, Bedford County – organized from Lunenburg County in 1754
	12-9	Map of Bedford City and County in 1975
		Settlement Map of Wythe Co. (Joseph Baker) 1754-1858
	12-10	(Continued)

# SAMUEL CURTIS THACKSTON (1917 - ) GENEALOGICAL COLLECTION, Cont'd.

BOX 12	12-11	Half Map, Bedford Co., from Lunenburg Co., 1754 (Joshua Early and Mary Leftwich) lived at what is now Creswell Farm)
	12-12	Portrait of Lt. General Jubal A. Early, CSA on reverse a list of
	12-12	some relatives
	12-11	The English, Scotch, Norman, French ancestry of Bufords of
	12-11	Virginia (Early, Buford, Thackston) families (2)
	12-12	Ancestors of Samuel Curtis Thackston (2) Large Copies
		Pedigree Chart of Samuel Curtis Thackston (Smaller chart)
		Ancestors of Samuel Curtis Thackston – Smaller chart of
	14-14	Ancestors of Ruth Garnham Thackston – Smaller chart
	12 15	
	12-15	Edward Lee Thackston Chart of Ancestry of Leftwich, Thackston
		Families in England, Virginia and Tennessee with revision in
	10 16	1982 and 1986
	12-16	Living Family chart of James Thackston, s/o Nathaniel Thackston
		and Elizabeth Foster born in Virginia moved to Bracken County,
	10 15	KY
	12-17	Living Family Chart of John Thackston, brother of James (above)
	10 10	he also moved to bracken Co., KY
		Data Base of Births – Deaths – compiled by Curtis Thackston
		Living Family Chart of David Thackston (Thaxton)
	12-20	John Woods 1820 map of Prince Edward Co., VA showing James
		Thackston and James Wimbush's location in the county
	12-21	Price-Wimbush Connection – Map of Wimbush and Wimbish
		Green in England
		Descendants of John Braunch (Branch)
		Baker Family Relatives – charted by Curtis Thackston
	12-24	State Library Chart of Relationship Bolling, Jane Pugh wife of
		John Price (2)
	12-25	Cheatham Family chart showing Marshall Family connections –
		Tom Marshall, III
DOW 12	10.1	
<b>BOX 13</b>	13-1	Bedford Villages (Index)(Thackston Notes)
		Bedford Villages (Vol. 1)(Thackston Notes)
	13-3	Bedford Villages (Vol. 2)(Thackston Notes)
	13-4	Thackston Charts and Notes (I)
	13-5	Thackston Charts and Notes (II)
	13-6	Thackstons Since the Civil War
	13-7	Edward L. Thackston – Correspondence
BOX 14	14-1	Baker family (I)
20211	14-2	Baker family (I)
	14-3	Early family (I)
		——————————————————————————————————————

(Continued)

## SAMUEL CURTIS THACKSTON (1917 - ) GENEALOGICAL COLLECTION, Cont'd.

BOX 14		Early family (II) Early family (III)
BOX 15	15-2 15-3 15-4	Miscellaneous photographs (Leftwich reunion) Album – photographs (Leftwich reunion) Moseley family (I) Moseley family (II) Order of Descendants of Ancient Planters

### JONES MEMORIAL LIBRARY 2311 MEMORIAL AVENUE LYNCHBURG, VIRGINIA 24501

(434) 846-0501

#### SAMUEL CURTIS THACKSTON (1917- )

Samuel Curtis Thackston, son of Samuel Henry Thackston and Evie May Baker, was born 15 June 1917 near Darlington Heights, Prince Edward County, Virginia. He was graduated from Darlington Heights High School. He served in World War II, 1940-1945, in the U.S. Army Medical Department as a Radiological Technologist. He was honorably discharged on 25 January 1945 as a Technical Sergeant. Following his discharge, he was employed as Chief Radiological Technologist at Alpena General Hospital, Alpena, Michigan, on 30 July 1945.

Mr. Thackston married (1) Margaret Ann Gusler on 24 December 1948. He married (2) Ruth Garnham on 14 September 1968.

In June 1950, Mr. Thackston was recalled to active duty in the U.S. Air Force as a Master Sergeant, X-Ray Section, 7th Medical Squadron, Carswell Air Force Base. He was honorably discharged from the Air Force in September 1951 and returned to his employment at Alpena General Hospital. He was Technical Director of the Radiology Department for thirty-three years, retiring in November 1979.

Mr. Thackston and his wife returned to his native state, building a new home in Campbell County, where he and his wife enjoyed twenty-two years. They were both "farm kids," and enjoyed growing flowers and vegetables. On days of inclement weather, genealogy became a very rewarding hobby. He spent many hours at Jones Memorial Library and appreciated the help given by its capable staff, with special thanks to Director, Wayne Rhodes. [Thackston to Rhodes, 6 September 2003, Thackston Collection, MS1243, Jones Memorial Library, Lynchburg, Va.]